decrease of net income for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013, respectively.

• The net impact of interest expense, deferred financing costs and interest income reflect a $344,000 decrease of net
income for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2013.

Consolidated statement of cash flows

• As a result of above and restatement, the corresponding line items on the consolidated statements of cash flows have
been restated.

The effect of restatement and the impact on the quarterly unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2013
and September 30, 2013, the unaudited consolidated statement of operation and comprehensive income (loss) for the three
and six month periods ended June 30, 2013, and the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013, and the
unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and nine months ended
September 30, 2013, are presented below.

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(includes only the restated accounts)

 As of June 30, 2013

 As restated

 As previously

reported

 Changes

Inc(dec)

   Cash $   43,488,954  $   27,675,214  $   15,813,740

   Other current assets 847,174  387,815  459,359

   Total current assets 63,160,794  46,887,695  16,273,099

   Total assets  210,889,142   194,616,043   16,273,099

   Accrued expenses 3,069,905  2,745,809  324,096

   Total current liabilities 28,073,327  27,749,231  324,096

   Long-term bond payable 16,294,075  -  16,294,075

   Total liabilities 65,792,912  49,174,741  16,618,171

   Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,417,376  3,418,424  (1,048)

   Accumulated deficit (65,871,492)  (65,527,468)  (344,024)

   Total stockholders' equity 145,096,230  145,441,302  (345,072)

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 210,889,142  $ 194,616,043  $ 16,273,099

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

70

NOTE 17 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Continued)

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF

OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(includes only the restated accounts)

 For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2013  For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

As restated

 As
previously
reported

Change
Inc(dec)

As restated

 As
previously
reported

Change
Inc(dec)

Interest income $   8,461  $   -  $   8,461  $   37,020  $   28,559  $   8,461
Interest (expense) (327,115)  (4,004)  323,111  (366,265)  (43,154)  323,111
Other income (expense) (85,147)  (55,773)  29,374  (84,344)  (54,970)  29,374
Total Other Income (Expense) (403,801)  (59,777)  344,024  (413,589)  (69,565)  344,024

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes 7,043,981

7,388,005

(344,024)

11,290,820

11,634,844

(344,024)

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations 5,385,139  5,729,163

(344,024)  8,389,136  8,733,160

(344,024)

Net Income (loss) 5,385,139  5,729,163  (344,024)  8,389,136  8,733,160  (344,024)

Foreign currency translation gain 1,542,802  1,543,850  (1,048)  2,033,011  2,034,059  (1,048)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) $ 6,927,941  $  7,273,013  $ (345,072)  $ 10,422,147  $ 10,767,219  $ (345,072)

BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME PER
COMMON SHARE FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS $   0.26  $   0.28

$   (0.02)  $   0.41  $   0.42

$   (0.01)
BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME PER
COMMON SHARE $   0.26

$   0.28

$   (0.02)

$   0.41

$   0.42

$   (0.01)

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

71

NOTE 17 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Continued)

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(includes only the restated accounts)

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(includes only restated accounts)

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

As restated

As previously
reported

 Change
Inc/(dec)

   Cash Flows from Operating Activities
   Net income (loss) from continuing operations $   8,389,136  $   8,733,160  $  (344,024)
   Change in assets and liabilities:
   Prepaid expenses 144,161  603,520   (459,359)
   Accrued expense 327,527  3,431  324,096
   Net Cash Provided by (Used in) continuing operations 22,049,025  22,528,312  (479,287)
   Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities 22,049,025  22,528,312  (479,287)

   Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
   Proceeds from long-term bond offering 16,294,075  -  16,294,075
   Net Cash Used in Financing Activities 16,146,771  (147,304)  16,294,075

   Effect of Exchange Rate Fluctuation on Cash 340,544  341,592   (1,048)

   Net Increase (decrease) in Cash 23,817,017  8,003,277  15,813,740
   Cash at Beginning of Period 19,671,937  19,671,937  -
   Cash at the end of Period $ 43,488,954  $ 27,675,214  $ 15,813,740

 As of September 30, 2013

 As restated

 As previously

reported

 Changes

Inc(dec)

   Cash $   59,444,652  $   43,575,330  $   15,869,322

   Other current assets 713,113  293,724  419,389

   Total current assets 79,593,866  63,305,155  16,288,711

   Total assets  227,060,169   210,771,458   16,288,711

   Accrued expenses 3,710,012  2,932,105  777,907

   Total current liabilities 30,937,368  30,159,461  777,907

   Long-term bond payable 16,336,933  -  16,336,933

   Total liabilities 74,612,311  57,497,471  17,114,840

   Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,766,299  3,772,701  (6,402)

   Accumulated deficit (59,055,756)  (58,236,029)  (819,727)

   Total stockholders' equity 152,447,858  153,273,987  (826,129)

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 227,060,169  $ 210,771,458  $ 16,288,711

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

72

NOTE 17 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Continued)

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF

OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(Includes only restated accounts)

 For the Three Months Ended Sept. 30, 2013  For the Nine Months Ended Sept. 30, 2013

As restated

 As
previously
reported

Change
Inc(dec)

As restated

 As
previously
reported

Change
Inc(dec)

Interest income $   40,941  $   27,079  $   13,862  $   77,961  $   55,638  $   22,323
Interest (expense) (515,291)  (66,523)  448,768  (881,556)  (109,677)  771,879
Other income (expense) (48,255)  (7,458)  40,797  (132,599)  (62,428)  70,171
Total Other Income (Expense) (522,605)  (46,902)  475,703  (936,194)  (116,467)  819,727

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes 8,680,283

9,155,986

(475,703)

19,971,103

20,790,830

(819,727)

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations 6,815,736  7,291,439

(475,703)  15,204,872  16,024,599

(819,727)

Net Income (loss) 6,815,736  7,291,439  (475,703)  15,204,872  16,024,599  (819,727)

Foreign currency translation gain 348,923  354,277  (5,354)  2,381,934  2,388,336  (6,402)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) $ 7,164,659  $  7,645,716  $ (481,057)  $ 17,586,806  $ 18,412,935  $ (826,129)

BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME PER
COMMON SHARE FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS $   0.33  $   0.35

$   (0.02)  $   0.73  $   0.77

$   (0.04)
BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME PER
COMMON SHARE $   0.33

$   0.35

$   (0.02)

$   0.73

$   0.77

$   (0.04)

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

73

NOTE 17 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Continued)

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

[…]

2012, four vendors provided 16%, 13%, 13% and 10% of the Company’s purchases, respectively, one vendor accounted for
14% of the total outstanding accounts payable.

NOTE 19 - SEGMENT REPORTING

ASC 280, “Segment Reporting”, establishes standards for reporting information about operating segments on a basis
consistent with the Company's internal organizational structure as well as information about geographical areas, business
segments and major customers in financial statements for details on the Company's business segments.

The Company is engaged in distribution of digital entertainment products and services. The Company's chief operating
decision maker (“CODM”) has been identified as the CEO who reviews the financial information of separate operating
segments when making decisions about allocating resources and assessing performance of the group. Based on management's
assessment, the Company has determined that it has three operating segments as of December 31, 2013 which are wholesale,
retail and FAB brand licensing.

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

As restated

As previously
reported

 Change
Inc/(dec)

   Cash Flows from Operating Activities
   Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ 15,204,872  $ 16,024,599  $  (819,727)
   Change in assets and liabilities:
   Prepaid expenses 285,139  704,528   (419,389)
   Accrued expense 960,545  182,638  777,907
   Net Cash Provided by continuing operations 38,576,554  39,037,763  (461,209)
   Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 38,576,554  39,037,763  (461,209)

   Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
   Proceeds from long-term bond offering 16,336,933  -  16,336,933
   Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities 15,915,199  (421,734)  16,336,933

   Effect of Exchange Rate Fluctuation on Cash 476,752  483,154   (6,402)

   Net Increase (decrease) in Cash 39,772,715  23,903,393  15,869,322
   Cash at Beginning of Period 19,671,937  19,671,937  -
   Cash at the end of Period $ 59,444,652  $ 43,575,330  $ 15,869,322

FAB UNIVERSAL CORP AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

74

NOTE 19 - SEGMENT REPORTING (Continued)

The following table presents summary information by segment for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012,
respectively:

  2013  2012

  Wholesale  Retail  Digital  Total  Wholesale  Retail  Digital  Total

Revenue $ 60,404 $ 9,010 $ 41,459 $ 110,873 $ 16,409 $ 2,000 $ 9,050 $ 27,459
Cost of revenue $ 48,537 $ 6,543 $ 8,379 $ 63,459 $ 12,902 $ 1,449 $ 2,089 $ 16,440
Gross Profit $ 11,867 $ 2,467 $ 33,080 $ 47,414 $ 3,507 $ 552 $ 6,960 $ 11,019

Total assets $ 74,705 $ 49,741 $ 116,387 $ 240,833 $ 37,061 $ 24,719 $ 106,015 $ 167,795
Depreciation and amortization $ 252 $ 888 $ 5,748 $ 6,888 $ 156 $ 305 $ 1,511 $ 1,972

NOTE 20 – QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Unaudited)

The following table set forth unaudited financial information on a quarterly basis for each of the last two years:

(in thousands)
 First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter  Total

2013   restated  restated

Revenues $ 22,636 $ 25,857 $ 29,751 $ 32,629 $ 110,873
Gross profit  8,375  11,495  14,090  13,454  47,414
Operating income (loss) – continuing operations  4,247  7,043  8,680  7,224  27,194
Net income (loss) – continuing operations  3,004  5,385  6,816  5,448  20,653

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders   3,004  5,385  6,816  5,448  20,653

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share –
continuing operations  0.15  0.26  0.33  0.25  0.99

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share  0.15  0.26  0.33  0.25  0.99

2012

Revenues $ 847 $ 870 $ 1,745 $ 23,997 $ 27,459
Gross profit  548  507  961  9,003  11,019
Operating loss – continuing operations  (1,103)  (517)  (4,784)  3,572  (2,832)
Net loss – continuing operations  (1,103)  (517)  (4,836)  2,274  (4,182)

Net loss   (997)  (330)  (4,950)  2,273  (4,004)

Basic and diluted loss per share – continuing
operations  (0.13)  (0.06)   (0.50)  0.33  (0.36)

Basic and diluted loss per share  (0.12)  (0.04)   (0.51)  0.33  (0.34)

NOTE 21 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 7, 2014, the Board of Directors decided not to purchase the Longyuan building, and the Company started the
process for the return of the deposit. The deposit has not been returned and we are currently in negotiations with the owner of
the building as to the amount of the compensation to be paid per the terms of the agreement of Intent for Property Transfer.

On January 23, 2014, FAB Entertainment Corporation, a subsidiary of DGC, entered into a 63 month agreement to lease